

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Michigan Insurance Company,

Supreme Court Nos. 144771 & 144792
Court of Appeals No. 301980
Lower Court No. 09-104725-NF

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

-vs-

NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a foreign corporation, licensed to
do business in the State of Michigan,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

KENNETH S. DOMBROWSKI (P55596)
kallas & henk pc
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
43902 Woodward Avenue, Suite 200
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
kdombrowski@kallashenk.com
(248) 335-5450, Ext. 210 / (248) 335-9889- Fax

RONALD M. SANGSTER, JR. (P39253)
Law Offices of Ronald M. Sangster, PLLC
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
901 Wilshire Dr., Ste. 495
Troy, MI 48084
rsangster@sangster-law.com
(248) 269-7040 / (248) 269-7050 - Fax

JAMES G. GROSS (P28268)
Gross & Nemeth, P.L.C.
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
615 Griswold, Ste. 1305
Detroit, MI 48226
jgross@gnsappeals.com
(313) 963-8200 / (313) 963-9169 - Fax

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

PROOF OF SERVICE

FILED

OCT 19 2012

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

144771 /
PLAT'S 5008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. A RESIDENT OF AN ADULT FOSTER CARE FACILITY WHO WAS INJURED AS A PEDESTRIAN IN A MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT CAN BE DEEMED A "FAMILY MEMBER" UNDER THE NO-FAULT POLICY ISSUED BY NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY IN THIS CASE 1

 II. SINCE STUBBE WAS A "FAMILY MEMBER" UNDER THE POLICY ISSUED TO QUALITY AFC HOME, INC., NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY IS THE INSURANCE CARRIER HIGHEST IN PRIORITY, PURSUANT TO MCL 500.3114(1) AND MCL 500.3115(1) 10

 III. THE CASE OF *UNITED STATES FIDELITY & GUARANTY CO. v. CITIZENS INS. CO.*, 241 MICH APP 83; 613 NW2d 740 (2000) WAS CORRECTLY DECIDED 11

CONCLUSION 16

RELIEF GRANTED 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITY

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 274 Mich App 432; 733 NW2d 93 (2007); [Appeal Denied by 478 Mich 931; 732 NW2d 893 (2007)]	4, 5
<i>Auto Club Insurance Association v. Scott</i> , an unpublished Court of Appeals decision, Docket No. 291911, 2010 WL 3815395 (Mich.App.) (Sept. 30, 2010), Appeal Denied by 488 Mich 1049; 794 NW2d 342 (2011)	iii, 10, 11
<i>Belcher v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 409 Mich 231; 293 NW2d 594 (1980)	2
<i>Dobbelaere II v. Auto Owners</i> , 275 Mich App 527; 740 NW2d 503 (2007); Appeal Denied by 480 Mich 1169; 747 NW2d 225 (2008); Reconsideration Denied by 482 Mich 899; 753 NW2d 159 (2008)	3, 4
<i>Doss v. Citizens Insurance Company of America</i> , 146 Mich App 510; 381 NW2d 409 (1986)	10
<i>Esquivel v. American Fidelity Fire Insurance Company</i> , 90 Mich App 56; 282 NW2d 240 (1979)	2, 3, 11
<i>Hartman v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 106 Mich App 731; 308 NW2d 625 (1981)	12
<i>Jeffrey v. Titan Ins. Co.</i> , 252 Mich App 330; 652 NW2d 469 (2002)	11
<i>Krohn v. Home-Owners Insurance Company</i> , 490 Mich 145; 802 NW2d 281 (2011)	13
<i>Madar v. League Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 Mich App 734; 394 NW2d 90 (1986)	2
<i>Raska v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. of Michigan</i> , 412 Mich 355; 314 NW2d 440 (1982)	15
<i>Rory v. Continental Insurance Company</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	3, 14, 15
<i>Terrien v. Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002)	14

Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.,
283 U.S. 353; 51 S.Ct. 476; 75 L.Ed. 1112 (1931) 14

Underhill v. Safeco Ins. Co.,
407 Mich 175; 284 NW2d 463 (1979) 11

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Company v. Citizens Insurance Company,
241 Mich App 83; 613 NW2d 740 (2000) 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Wilkie v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003) 9, 16

STATUTES

MCL 330.1628 14

MCL 330.1628(1) 1

MCL 400.703 14

MCL 400.703(4) 2

MCL 400.705 14

MCL 400.705(3) 2

MCL 500.3101(1) 2

MCL 500.3105(1) 2

MCL 500.3114 2, 3, 5, 10

MCL 500.3114(1) 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11

MCL 500.3114(4) 4, 5

MCL 500.3114(4)(a) 3

MCL 500.3114(4)(b) 3, 5

MCL 500.3115 2, 10

MCL 500.3115(1) 10, 11

APPENDIX

Auto Club Insurance Association v. Scott,
an unpublished Court of Appeals decision,
Docket No. 291911, 2010 WL 3815395 (Mich.App.) (Sept. 30, 2010),
Appeal Denied by 488 Mich 1049; 794 NW2d 342 (2011) APPENDIX 1
